
Healthy Families. Strong Communities. 
2051 Kaen Road, Oregon City, OR 97045 • Phone (503) 650-5697 • Fax (503) 655-8677 

www.clackamas.us 

Rodney A. Cook 
Director 

April 20, 2023 BCC Agenda Date/Item: __________ 

Board of County Commissioners 
Clackamas County 

Approval of Amendment #3 increasing funding to a Subrecipient Grant Agreement with the 
City of Oregon City on behalf of its Pioneer Community Center for services to older adults. 

Amendment value is $9,500 for 1 year, agreement value is increased to $372,318 for two 
years. Funding is through the Federal Older Americans Act and State transportation funds 

for older and disabled residents. No County General Funds are involved.

Previous Board 
Action/Review 

Original Agreement Approved: A.1 070821;  
Amendment #1 Approved: 20220623 III.F.13; 
Amendment #2 Approved: 20220728 V.F.5; 
Item at County Issues: 4/18/2023 

Performance 
Clackamas 

1. This funding aligns with the strategic priority to increase self-sufficiency for
our clients.
2. This funding aligns with the strategic priority to ensure safe, healthy, and
secure communities by addressing the needs of older adults in the community.

Counsel Review Yes Procurement Review No 
Contact Person Brenda Durbin, Director Contact Phone 503-655-8641

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY: The Social Services Division of the Health, Housing and Human 
Services requests approval of Amendment #3 to the Subrecipient Agreement with the City of 
Oregon City on behalf of its Pioneer Community Center to provide Older American Act (OAA) 
funded services for persons living in the Oregon City area.  The services include congregate and 
home-delivered meals, evidence-based health promotion activities, transportation, and 
information and referral activities.  These services link residents with resources to meet their 
individual needs.  This helps them to remain independent and active in the community. 

 Amendment #3 provides budget adjustments for the ongoing delivery of services for the fiscal 
year 2022-23.  Pioneer Community Center has been serving older adults in the Oregon City 

For Filing Use Only 



 
 

 

Healthy Families. Strong Communities. 
2051 Kaen Road, Oregon City, OR 97045 • Phone (503) 650-5697 • Fax (503) 655-8677 

www.clackamas.us 
 

Rodney A. Cook 
Director 

community since 1979.  Last year the Pioneer Center served over 40,800 meals to individuals 
over the age of 60.  Most of these meals were delivered to clients at home by staff due to the 
Pandemic.   

Donna, a Pioneer Center Meals on Wheels client who was frequently calling due to memory and 
confusion, recently was struggling to pay her PGE bill.  She contacted the Meals on Wheels 
Coordinator, who provided social service assistance for utility support.  The Pioneer Center 
helped her apply for energy assistance and eased her worry.  She was so thankful and 
appreciated the assistance. 

RECOMMENDATION: Staff recommends the Board approve this Subrecipient Agreement 
Amendment and authorization for the Chair to sign on behalf of the County. 

Respectfully submitted, 
 
 
Rodney A. Cook 
Health, Housing & Human Services 
 



4/4/2023








	H3S #6 Oregon City Pioneer Center Amendment #3 Staff Report-Q.pdf
	H3S #6 Oregon City Pioneer Center Amendment #3.pdf
	Signature Page

